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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-12-2

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR GENERAL
CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING MAY 1, 2018, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2019,
FOR THE VILLAGE OF ALSIP, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alsip, Cook

County, Illinois:

That the amount of $12,607,311 is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the
corporate limits of the Village of Alsip, Cook County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May
1, 2018, and ending April 30, 2019, for the following purposes, which sums are set forth under the

column entitled "Levy":

GENERAL
CORPORATE FUND

Corporate Note Indebtedness
Administration

Planning Commission
Police Fire Commission
Social Security/IMRF/Unemployment
Finance Department

Clerk’s Office

Village Buildings

ESDA

Fire Department

Ambulance Services

Police Department

Building Department
Environmental Health
Insurance

Boat Launch

APPROPRIATION

178,310
2,392,678
10,300
48,488
903,344
1,467,088
626,460
446,560
62,000
6,046,764
3,638,500
10,882,578
599,856
2,389,064
17,513,120
46,840

LEVY

1,538,306
1,250,000
3,500,000



ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

Street Department
Drainage Department

Forestry Department
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
TIF 1 FUND

PULASKI ROAD CORRIDOR
TIF FUND

123RP PLACE & CICERO AVENUE
TIF FUND

NW CORNER OF CICERO AVENUE
& 1-294 TIF FUND

WATER & SANITARY SEWER FUND
Water Department
Sanitary Sewer Department

SENIOR CITIZEN COMPLEX FUND

Heritage I Senior Citizen Complex

Heritage II Senior Citizen Complex

FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

POLICE PENSION FUND

$ 5,313,034 $ 717,500
404,400
335,150
$ 901,206
$ 200,000
$ 3,510,990
$ 40,000
$ 40,000
$ 23,933,160
1,362,356
$ 3,003,598
5,695,888
n/a (fiduciary fund) $ 2,211,446
n/a (fiduciary fund) $ 3,390,059



SUMMARY OF TAX LEVY BY FUND

General Corporate $ 6,288,306
Road and Bridge 717,500
Firefighters Pension 2,211,446
Police Pension 3.390.,059

$ 12,607,311

Section 2
That the County Clerk is hereby directed to add to the amount levied above a sum equal
to 3% of said amount to cover loss in collecting the tax.
Section 3
If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the
invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.
Section 4
All statutes of the State of Illinois or any parts thereof which are in conflict with the
provisions of this ordinance are hereby superseded by this ordinance enacted under the home rule
power of the Village of Alsip.
Section 5

This ordinance shall be immediately in full force and effect after passage and approval.



PASSED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alsip, Cook County, Illinois
on December 17, 2018, by the following roll call vote:

YES NO ABSENT ABSTAIN
McGREAL X
DALZELL X
ZIELINSKI
JUAREZ
McLAWHORN
MURPHY

R P R R

MAYOR RYAN
TOTAL 4 0 2 0

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

\A&bﬁ( tg -,\'{ 7 ;‘FZ Ly »,‘4{

Susan M. Petzel, Village Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF PRESIDING OFFICER

The undersigned, as presiding officer of the Village of Alsip, hereby certifies that the
above tax levy has been passed in compliance with the provisions of the Truth In Taxation Law,
35 ILCS 200/18-55, et seq.

> .RYAN, Ma
e &l}d’ﬁ yor



CERTIFICATE OF ABATEMENT OF TAX LEVY

Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 2015-3-1, the tax levied for the $6,685,000 General

Obligation Bonds, Series 2015, is hereby abated as follows:

Tax Year Original Levy Amount Abated Tax Levy
2018 $679,500.00 $639,183.90 $40,316.10
2019 $680,200.00 $640,552.70 $39,647.30
2020 $678,325.00 $638,677.70 $39,647.30
2021 $681,200.00 $640,737.60 $40,462.40
2022 $686,200.00 $645,503.52 $40,696.48
2023 $685,200.00 $644,336.32 $40,863.68
2024 $438,400.00 $438,400.00 $0.00
2025 $440,600.00 $440,600.00 $0.00
2026 $442,200.00 $442,200.00 $0.00
2027 $438,200.00 $438,200.00 $0.00
2028 $438,800.00 $438,800.00 $0.00
2029 $438,800.00 $438,800.00 $0.00
2030 $438,200.00 $438,200.00 $0.00
2031 $442,000.00 $442,000.00 $0.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 5™ day of December, 2018.

A Ot

Kénneth N. Oliven, Finance Director




CERTIFICATE OF ABATEMENT OF TAX LEVY

Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 2018-3-1, the tax levied for the $7,475,000 General

Obligation Bonds, Series 2018, is hereby abated as follows:

Tax Year Original Levy Amount Abated Tax Levy
2018 $901,800.00 $709,877.50 $191,922.50
2019 $908,600.00 $714,807.50 $193,792.50
2020 $750,000.00 $645,197.50 $104,802.50
2021 $568,950.00 $568,950.00 $0.00
2022 $577,850.00 $577,850.00 $0.00
2023 $576,150.00 $576,150.00 $0.00
2024 $574,150.00 $574,150.00 $0.00
2025 $576,850.00 $576,850.00 $0.00
2026 $589,100.00 $589,100.00 $0.00
2027 $590,600.00 $590,600.00 $0.00
2028 $592,000.00 $592,000.00 $0.00
2029 $597,600.00 $597,600.00 $0.00
2030 $607,200.00 $607,200.00 $0.00
2031 $605,600.00 $605,600.00 $0.00
2032 $603,200.00 $603,200.00 $0.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 5" day of December, 2018.

L

Kenneth N. Oliven, Finance Director



